CITY OF LEROY COUNTY OF MCLEAN STATE OF ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 6 4

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING VARIANCE AS REQUESTED ON REAL ESTATE AS DESCRIBED HEREIN

DAY OF	July	, 1995.	
PRESENTED:	July 17	, 1995	
PASSED:	July 17	, 1995	
APPROVED:	July 17	, 1995	
RECORDED:	July 17	, 1995	
PUBLISHED:	July 17	, 1995	
In Pamphlet Form	n		
Voting "Ay	ye"5	<u>. </u>	
Voting "Na		_	
undersigned being the duly qualified by that this document constitutes the pant to Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois M ordinance was presented, passed, ap	e publication in lunicipal Code, o proved, recorded	Clerk of the City of LeRoy of pamphlet form, in connection of the above-captioned ordinand and published as above state of the City of LeRoy, ean County Illinois	oes h wit ce ar d.

ORDINANCE NO. 614

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING VARIANCE AS REQUESTED ON REAL ESTATE AS DESCRIBED HEREIN

WHEREAS, a petition for zoning variances was filed with the City of LeRoy on July 3, 1995, by Charles Epperson, Donna Epperson and Mark Haeffele, in regard to the real estate described hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of LeRoy, Illinois on July 13, 1995, at 7:10 p.m., at a regular meeting, at the City Hall, LeRoy, Illinois, in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, to consider the aforesaid petition, after due notice was given in accordance with all applicable laws and ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, and Illinois municipal corporation, have received the written findings and recommendations of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of LeRoy, upon the conclusion of the aforesaid hearing; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy have duly considered the information presented by the Zoning Board of Appeals in its written summary of the hearing and the recommendation of said Board of Appeals and find that it is in the best interests of the City and its residents that said variances be approved as requested; and

WHEREAS, all things required by law and by ordinance to be done in regard to the petition for zoning relief of the hereinafter described property have been completed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of LeRoy, Illinois, in lawful meeting assembled as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The real estate described as follows:

See Attached Exhibit A

is hereby granted variances for the purposes as requested in the aforesaid petition, said variances being set forth in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, is hereby directed to see that copies of this ordinance are distributed as appropriate, including a certified copy to the Petitioner.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form, as required by law

Ronnie Litherland	y Council of the	_, seconded by	nois, upon the motion by Lois Parkin	y
, by rol	call vote on the	2 17th day of	Jüly	_, 1995, as
follows:				
Aldermen elected _	6	Aldermen present	5	
VOTING AYE : David McClelland, Lois	: Parkin. Rom	nie litherland	Datan Thompson Coo	cae Cook
	(full names)	ite breneriano,	Dawn Thompson, Geor	- COOK
VOTING NAY : None				
	(full names)			<u> </u>
ABSENT, ABSTAIN, OTHER: Fred Dodson absent				
	(full names)			_
July	<u>,</u> 1995 .	Л		
·		X Juanita Dagley, Co McLean County, 1	ita Sagliy ity Clerk of the City of I	eRoy,
APPROVED BY the	ne Mayor of the	•	nois, this <u>17th</u> day	of
_ ,	, 1995.			
		X Jepry C. Davis, M. McLean County, I	ayor of the City of LeRo	oy,
ATTEST: (SEA	L)			
x feranita De	agley			
Juanita Dagley, City Clerk, (McLean County, Illinois	City of LeRoy,			

Lots 1 thru 9 (not including Lots 9A & 9B), and Lots 10 thru 27, all in Countryside Estates Subdivision to the City of LeRoy, all in accordance with an unrecorded plat dated July 3, 1995, and approved by the City Council of the City of LeRoy, on July 17, 1995, in McLean County, Illinois;

(The previously described real estate having formerly been described as a resubdivision of lots 1, 2, 6, 7, 11 and 12 of Central Prairies Commercial Park in the East 1/2 of Section 29, Township 22 North, Range 4 East of the Third Principal Meridian as shown on the plat recorded April 16, 1981 as Document No. 81-3119, and being situated in the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, EXCEPT that portion of the aforesaid resubdivision described as Lots 28 and 29 of Countryside Estates Subdivision, and being situated in LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois;

Said first described real estate having also been described as Lots 6,7,8,11 and 12 in Central Prairies Commercial Park Subdivision of the City of LeRoy and the East approximate 150 feet of Lot 2 in Central Prairies Commercial Park Subdivision of the City of LeRoy and the East approximate 350 feet of Lot 1 in Central Prairies Commercial Park Subdivision of the City of LeRoy, all as more specifically shown in the attached Exhibit 1, with the portions of Lots 1 and 2 of Central Prairies Commercial Park Subdivision of the City of LeRoy to remain zoned C-2, Highway Commercial, being shown in "cross-hatch" markings and the portions of the aforesaid lots in Central Prairies Commercial Park Subdivision of the City of LeRoy to be rezoned R-1 shown with horizontal line-type markings.)

(All "section" references are to the particular sections of the City of LeRoy Zoning Ordinance, as amended. As to the lot areas and lot widths, see Sections 21.09 (e) 1., and 21.09 (e.) 2., respectively. As to side-yard setback requirements see Section 21.09 (e) 3.)

Specifically, as to each numbered lot shown on Attachment No. 2, variances are approved as follow:

- As to Lot 1 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 8,940 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 65 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 2 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 8,450 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 65 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 3 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 6,300 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;

EXHIBIT B (Page 1 of 7)

- (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 4 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,760 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 5 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,670 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09(e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 6 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,670 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 7 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,670 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.

- As to Lot 8 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,670 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 9 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 6,562 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 35 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 10 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 6,562 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 35 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 11 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 6,900 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 60 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the west side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 12 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,175 square feet as to said lot;

- (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
- (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the east and west sides of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 13 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,750 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum a triangular shaped lot with dimensions of approximately 115 feet on the east side, north and south, 110 feet on the south side, east and west, and approximately 145 feet on the street side, being the third side of the triangle with the right angle of the triangle being at the intersection of the east and south boundary lines;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the east side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 14 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 4,400 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 15 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 4,800 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 16 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 6,500 square feet as to said lot;

- (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 50 feet;
- (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 17 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 7,000 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 52 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 18 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,400 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 19 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,400 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 20 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,400 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;

- (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 21 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,400 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 22 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 51 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 23 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 6,525 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 24 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 6,120 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.

- As to Lot 25 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,825 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 26 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 5,625 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 45 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the north side of said lot of zero feet.
- As to Lot 27 (1) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 1., minimum lot size of 9,000 square feet, to allow minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet as to said lot;
 - (2) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 2., minimum lot width of 75 feet, to allow minimum lot width of 60 feet;
 - (3) a variance is approved from the requirements of Section 21.09 (e) 3., minimum side-yard setback of 10 feet, to allow minimum side-yard setback on the south side of said lot of zero feet.

A variance is hereby approved for construction of a permanent sign to be constructed in the following location: a square of 11 feet on each side from the north corner of Lot 1; said sign to be of dimension no greater than: 2 feet by 2 feet, said sign to be constructed of wood.

CERTIFICATE

\$661 '	Մոր	day of	पन्दर	oy, Illinois, this_	Dated at LeR
				unicipal clerk.	m the office of the m
pection upon request	days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request				
nuing for at least ten	, 1995, and conti			71 <u>Կ</u> 1սԵ	commencing on
gnibilidal building,	was posted at the	Ordinance	y of such	cpared, and a cop	spect thereof, was pr
dinance and a cover	ncluding the Or	* ***********************************	nce No.	senibrO to mrof &	Lye bsubyje
	nphle form.	nished in par	n jq pe b np	ons ti shat it sho	which provided by it
DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND ORDINANCE AS REQUESTED ON REAL ESTATE AS					
: entitled:	nce No. 614	soved Ordina	dde pue p	ossed yilisqibinu	Authorities of such r
95, the Corporate	61 '		<u> Դլ չքու</u>	no that on	Teo redring I
I clerk of the <u>City of</u>	eqisinum gnitse t	ly elected and	am the du		I, Juanita Da LeRoy, of McLean C

(SEVF)

STATE OF ILLINOIS) , gg.		
COUNTY OF McLEAN) SS:)		
I, <u>Juanita Dagley</u> , do he City of LeRoy, <u>McLean</u> Courecords and files of the Mayor	and the City Council of the foregoing is a true	said City.	the keeper of the
AN ORDINANCE AFFRO	DESCRIBED HI	EREIN.	LESTATE AS
I do further certify said a regular meeting on the the making of this certificate the said City where it now appear books.	day of ne said ordinance was sp	read at length upon the per	1995, and prior to manent records of
Dated this	ay of		, 1995.
	v		
		City Clerk	
(SEAL)			